
泰华施牌
含氯消毒粉

 

优点
•

 

可有效杀灭多种致病细菌及病毒

•

 

内含稳定活性氯

•

 

产品编号 包装规格

5425462 30x16 g

小包装使用安全方便

本品是一种以二氯异氰尿酸钠为有效成份的消毒
粉，有效氯含量为55.0%-64.0%。

5424865

100875383

60x6.4 g

300x1.2 g



••

•
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技术参数

外观

有效氯(%w/w) 
                                      
以上数据取自正常生产，不可作为产品规格使用

安全操作及储藏资料

使用说明
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泰华施牌含氯消毒粉

白色粉末

储藏于原装密封容器内，避免温度过高或过低。
产品安全操作和废料处理的详尽资料请参见安全资料单。

pH(1%溶液) 7.0-9.0

55.0-64.0

消毒对象 使用浓度 消毒时间 消毒方法

餐具消毒

250 mg/L

10 分钟 浸泡后清水冲净

瓜果蔬菜消毒 250 mg/L 浸泡后清水冲净

药厂、食品工厂和化妆

品厂一般物体表面消毒
250 mg/L 喷射或冲洗后清水冲净

(16g本品溶解在38升水中)
(6.4g本品溶解在15.2升水中)
(1.2g本品溶解在2.85升水中)

10 - 20分钟

10 - 20分钟

注意事项

本品为外用消毒剂，不得口服。置于儿童不易触及处。
本品消毒效果易受有机物影响，必须清洗干净后方可用本品进行消毒。
本品对铜片、铝片轻度腐蚀，对碳钢片中度腐蚀。对织物有漂白作用，慎用。
不得与有机物及酸性物质同储共运。
配制时应注意个人防护，戴防护手套及防护眼镜，并在通风处进行。如不慎接触皮肤或眼 睛，应立即用水冲洗。
密封、避光、置于阴凉、干燥、有良好通风处保存。
消毒前的餐具应清洗干净，消毒后的餐具、果蔬要用清水彻底冲洗以去除残留消毒液。
有效期24个月

•
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Diversey 
Chlorine Powder
Disinfectant 

Diversey Chlorine Powder Disinfectant is a 
sodium dichloroisocyanurate based powder 
disinfectant. 

Benefits
•

 

Effective against a wide spectrum of   pathogenic micro-organisms and 
virus

  

SKU Code Pack Size

• Stabilized active chlorine donor

• Sachet packaging is safe & convenient to use

5425462 30x16 g

5424865

100875383

60x6.4 g

300x1.2 g



Disinfecting Object Concentration
Disinfec

ting 
Time

Disinfecting Way

Dishware 250mg/L
(16g dissolved in 38 L water)
(6.4g dissolved in 15.2 L water)
(1.2g dissolved in 2.85L water)

10
minutes

Immerse in solution, 
rinse with clean water.

Fruit & Vegetable 250 mg/L 10-20 
minutes

Immerse in solution 
or apply solution with 
cloth to the surface, 
rinse with clean water.

General Surface in 
Food, beverage, 
pharmaceutical or 
cosmetic plants

250 mg/L 10-20
minutes

Immerse in solution, 
spray or apply 
solution with cloth to 
the surface, rinse 
with clean water.
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Technical data

The above data is typical of normal production and should not be taken as a specification.

Product
Safe handling

Store in original closed containers, away from extremes of temperatures. 
Full guidance on the handling and disposal of this product is provided in a separate Material Safety Data Sheet.

.

Use instructions
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Diversey Chlorine Powder Disinfectant 

white powder

55.0-64.0Available chlorine 

Appearance 7.0-9.0pH (1%solution)

Precautions

Used externally. Not edible. Keep away from Children.
Organic material will impact its performance. Clean the surfaces which need to be sanitized before using.
Lightly corrosive to  carbon steel, corrosive to copper & aluminum. Bleach color linen.
Don’t transport and store with acid and other organic substance.
May cause burn. Wear proper protective clothes, gloves and eye & face protective equipment.
Keep away from sunlight. Store in a sealed container in a cool and dry place.
Clean the dishware which to be sanitized. And rinse completely after sanitizing.
Shelf life: 24 months.
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Disinfecting Object Concentration Disinfecting 
Time

Disinfecting Way

Dishware

250mg/L
(16g dissolved in 38 L water)

(6.4g dissolved in 15.2 L water)
(1.2g dissolved in 2.85L water)

10 minutes Immerse in solution,  
rinse with clean water.

Fruit & Vegetable 250 mg/L
Immerse in solution 
or apply solution with 
cloth to the surface, 
rinse with clean water.

General Surface in
food, beverage,  

pharmaceutical or 
cosmetic plants

250 mg/L
Immerse in solution, 
spray or apply 

solution with cloth to 
the surface, rinse 
with clean water.

10 - 20 minutes

10 - 20 minutes


